VGI PARTNERS Global Investments

VGI Partners Global Investments Limited ABN 91 619 660 721 39 Phillip Street Sydney NSW 2000 Australia T. +61 2 9237 8923 www.vgipartners.com/lics/vg1

28 February 2022

ASX Market Announcements Office ASX Limited Exchange Centre 20 Bridge Street Sydney NSW 2000

BY ELECTRONIC LODGEMENT

Update on Proposed Merger between VGI and Regal Funds Management

VGI Partners Global Investments Limited (ASX:VG1) notes that its manager, VGI Partners Limited, has today lodged the attached announcement with the ASX.

Authorised for release by:

Ian Cameron, Company Secretary

Investor contact information:

Ingrid Groer, CFA Head of Investor Relations VGI Partners Global Investments Limited Phone: 1800 571 917 (inside Australia) +61 2 9237 8923 (outside Australia) Email: investor.relations@vgipartners.com

Media contact information:

Max Hewett GRACosway Phone: +61 432 332 215 Email: mhewett@gracosway.com.au

VGI PARTNERS

VGI Partners Limited ABN 33 129 188 450 39 Phillip Street Sydney NSW 2000 Australia T. +61 2 9237 8900 www.vgipartners.com

AFSL No. 321789 | SEC Registered

28 February 2022

ASX Market Announcements Office ASX Limited Exchange Centre 20 Bridge Street Sydney NSW 2000

Update on Proposed Merger between VGI and Regal Funds Management

In relation to the proposed merger of VGI Partners Limited (ASX:VGI or "VGI") and Regal Funds Management Pty Limited ("Regal"), VGI confirms that confirmatory due diligence and the negotiation of the terms of a binding merger implementation agreement, which will be subject to final board approvals of each of VGI and Regal, remains ongoing. VGI will continue to keep shareholders and the market informed of material developments in accordance with its continuous disclosure obligations.

Please refer to VGI's ASX announcement on 31 January 2022 for more detail.

Authorised for release by:

Ian Cameron, Company Secretary

Investor contact information:

Ingrid Groer, CFA Head of Investor Relations VGI Partners Limited Phone: 1800 571 917 (inside Australia) +61 2 9237 8923 (outside Australia) Email: investor.relations@vgipartners.com

Media contact information:

Max Hewett GRACosway Phone: +61 432 332 215 Email: mhewett@gracosway.com.au